

August 17, 2022

LON-00018542-GE

Ms. Victoria Sanderson 2 Park Crescent, RR2 Poplar Hill, Ontario NOM 2A0

Attention: Ms. Sanderson

## Groundwater Analytical Evaluation Proposed Lot Severance 2 Park Crescent, Poplar Hill, Ontario

This report presents the testing methodology and the laboratory results for the water samples taken at the subject site, located at 2 Park Crescent in Poplar Hill, Ontario. The site is bounded by residential dwellings on all sides, with Lobo Memorial Park to the southwest. An existing lot, previously occupied by a church, south of the intersection of Park Crescent and Currie Court is part of the study area and currently has no assigned municipal number. The site currently has a single residential dwelling and garage, and it is understood that the owner would like to sever off the east part of 2 Park Crescent to merge with the church lot.

On February 3 and 10, 2022, two (2) boreholes/monitoring wells were advanced at various locations at the site, using a specialist drilling subcontractor under full-time supervision of EXP geotechnical staff. The boreholes were terminated at depths of approximately 9.6 m and 11.1 m below ground surface (bgs). The locations of the boreholes are shown on **Drawing 1**, appended.

This sampling and analytical testing was undertaken to determine the background nutrient concentration of Nitrate as Nitrogen prior to lot severance. Specific test criteria consisted of analysis for Total Nitrate as Nitrogen.

## Findings

Water Levels were measured during 3 events. The water level was typically in the 8.3 m to 8.4 m range below existing grade. Details are provided on the borehole logs.

On February 10<sup>th</sup>, March 7<sup>th</sup> and 29<sup>th</sup>, 2022, EXP visited the above site and sampled water from the monitoring wells. The water samples were submitted under chain of custody to a CAEAL-accredited laboratory for analytical analyses of Nitrate as Nitrogen.



Client: Victoria Sanderson Project Name: Proposed Lot Severance – 2 Park Crescent, Poplar Hill, ON Project Number: LON-00018542-GE Date: August 17, 2022

The results are summarized in the following table:

		Date Sampled		
Well ID	10-Feb-2022	7-Mar-2022	29-Mar-2022	Average
BH1/MW	0.29	<0.10	<0.10	0.10
BH2/MW	0.25	<0.10	<0.10	0.08
<b>Overall Average</b>				0.09

## Table 1 – Nitrate as Nitrogen Concentration (mg/L)

## **Technical Comments**

For a development of 5 or less lots, the Ministry of Environment, Conservation and Parks (MECP) Policy Guideline D-5-4 is typically not applicable. As an added measure, EXP has installed monitoring wells into the primary source of drinking water in the area. Based on the results of the groundwater testing program, as outlined above, the overall average Nitrate as Nitrogen concentration reading was 0.09 mg/L.

From a technical analysis standpoint, EXP has conducted a mass balance exercise to demonstrate the feasibility of the proposed development with a septic system.

Environment Canada provides a mean annual precipitation for this area of 1010 mm/year based on the London Airport weather station. Evapotranspiration is estimated at 570 mm/year based on regional stormwater balance calculations for the London area. A surplus water quantity of 440 mm/year can be deduced for the purposes of this analysis. The dilution water was discounted using an infiltration factor of 0.95. The dilution water (DW) equals:

(Precipitation – Evaporation) x Site Size x Infiltration Potential + QE.

An average background nitrate level is 0.09 mg/L based on our sampling and testing program.

Co = Nitrate Concentration at the property boundary (mg/L);

The nitrate concentration at the property boundary can be computed by the following equation:

$$Co = [QE (NE) + DW (NB)]/[DW + QE]$$

Where:

NE = Nitrate Concentration of the sewage effluent (mg/L), assume 40 mg/L;

QE = Yearly volume of effluent produced (L/year) for assessment purpose, assume 365,000 L/yr x 1 new lot = 365,000 L/year;

DW = Dilution Water available (L/year) assume 1,184,280 L/yr for the total site; NB = Background Nitrate Concentration in diluting precipitation, assume 0.09 mg/L.

Based on the above values, the computed boundary condition will be at 9.5 mg/L.



Client: Victoria Sanderson Project Name: Proposed Lot Severance – 2 Park Crescent, Poplar Hill, ON Project Number: LON-00018542-GE Date: August 17, 2022

Although it is actually the precipitation that dilutes the sewage, approval agencies may prefer to assume that the measured background concentration represents that of the diluting precipitation. For this case, 0.09 mg/L was used.

Within the Ontario Drinking Water Quality Standards under the Ontario Safe Drinking Water Act, the maximum acceptable concentration of Nitrate is set at 10 mg/L as Nitrogen. The effluent output parameter has been found in conventional septic tank out flow at concentrations of 40 mg/L, in studies conducted by MECP and available literatures.

The Nitrate concentration of 10 mg/L is treated as the boundary condition or maximum allowable limit after dilution at the site limit. The calculated Nitrate concentration at 9.5 mg/L is sufficiently less than the established boundary condition of 10 mg/L.

It is concluded that the proposed lot can sustain the proposed development. A private septic system can be installed at the site. The OBC Part 8 will apply to the installation and construction of a private septic system.

## **General Comments**

We trust that this letter is satisfactory to your present requirements and we look forward to assisting you in the completion of this project. Should you have any questions, please contact the undersigned at your convenience.

Yours very truly,

**EXP Services Inc.** 

Eric Buchanan, P. Eng. Geotechnical Services

Botel Chiu, M.Eng., P. Eng. Vice President, Earth and Environment Southwestern Ontario

Attachments:

Drawing 1 – Borehole Location Plan Borehole Logs Appendix A – Laboratory 'Certificate of Analysis' Reports





#### -NOTES-

1. The boundaries and soil types have been established only at test hole locations. Between test holes they are assumed and may be subject to considerable error.

Soil samples will be retained in storage for 3 months and then destroyed unless client advises that an extended time period is required.
Topsoil quantities should not be established from the information provided

at the test hole locations.

4. The site plan was reproduced from Google Earth Pro and should be read in conjunction with EXP Letter Report LON-00018542-GE.

## **Proposed Lot Severance**

2 Park Crescent, Poplar Hill, Ontario

		and the second sec					
CLIENT	Victoria Sande	erson					
TITLE	Borehole Loca	tion Plan					
Prepa	ared By: E.B.	Review	ewed By: B.C.				
*e	X <b>P.</b> 157	EX 01 Robin's Hill	(P Servi Road, Lo	ces Inc. ondon, ON, N5V 0A5			
	IST 2022	APPROXIMATE SCALE		PROJECT NO.	DWG.		

<sup>®</sup> exp
------------------

# **BOREHOLE LOG**

**BH1/MW** 

Sheet 1 of 1

CLIENT Victoria Sanderson PROJECT NO. LON-00018542-GE PROJECT Proposed Lot Severance DATUM LOCATION 2 Park Crescent, Poplar Hill, ON DATES: Boring February 3, 2022 Water Level May 11/22 SAMPLES SHEAR STRENGTH STRATA CONTENT MOUSTURE S Field Vane Test (#=Sensitivity) E V A T WELL DEPTH RECOVERY Penetrometer Torvane Ν NUMBER VALUE **STRATA** T Y P E 200 kPa 100 Atterberg Limits and Moisture DESCRIPTION **Ö** N L OG PLQ W<sub>P</sub> W W<sub>L</sub> е ۱bg (~ m) SPT N Value × Dynamic Cone (mm) (blows) (%) 40 10 20 30 -0 0.3 TOPSOIL - 250 mm SILTY SAND - brown, moist to wet -1 -2 -3 4 AS S1 ¢ 12 -5 5.5 CLAYEY SILT - grey, trace sand, stiff, moist -6 SS S2 400 8 20 φ -7 SS S3 450 9 18 -8 -9 9.8 SAND - brown, fine grained, trace silt, 10 compact, wet ++++SS S4 450 13 21 -11 11.1 End of Borehole at 11.1 m bgs. ·12 SAMPLE LEGEND AS Auger Sample D SS Split Spoon ST Shelby Tube NOTES Rock Čore (eg. BQ, NQ, etc.) VN Vane Sample 1) Borehole Log interpretation requires assistance by EXP before use by others and must be read in conjunction with EXP Report LON-00018542-GE. OTHER TESTS bgs denotes below ground surface. G Specific Gravity C Consolidation CD Consolidated Drained Triaxial No significant methane gas concentration was detected upon completion. H Hydrometer 4) Water Level Readings: S Sieve Analysis CU Consolidated Undrained Triaxial Mar 7, 2022 - 8.25 m bgs Mar 29, 2022 - 8.35 m bgs May 11, 2022 - 8.38 m bgs **γ** Unit Weight P Field Permeability UU Unconsolidated Undrained Triaxial UC Unconfined Compression **DS** Direct Shear K Lab Permeability WATER LEVELS

Measured

Ā

Artesian (see Notes)

♀ Apparent

	ех	р. во	RE	HC	)LI	ΕL	.00	6							BH Sh	<b>2/N</b> eet 1	<b>IW</b> of 1
CLI	IENT	Victoria Sanderson							PR	OJE	ECT	ΓN	D	LON-	00018	542-0	GE
PR	OJECT	Proposed Lot Severance							DA	TU	М_				<u> </u>		
		2 Park Crescent, Poplar Hill, ON			ES: I	Boring	j <u>⊦e</u>	bruary	10, 202	22		_	wate	er Lev		ay 11	22
D U P T H	ELEVAT-ON	STRATA DESCRIPTION	STRATA PL	WWLL LOG	TYPE	SAN NUMBED		N VALUE	CONTENT MO-STURE	<b>₽</b> ( ▲	S Fi Pen Atte	SH ield etro erbe	HEAR Vane meter 100 rg Lir W <sub>P</sub>	STRE Test ( r ■ ) mits ar	NGTH #=Sen Torva nd Moi N <sub>L</sub>	sitivit ne 200 k sture	<b>y)</b> Pa
(m bgs)	(~ m)		Ϋ́				(mm)	(blows)	(%)	• :	SPT	' N V 0	⊣ alue/ 20	×□	⊣ )ynami 30	ic Cor 40	ne
-0 -	0.2	<b>TOPSOIL</b> - 200 mm	A 1/					(210110)	(14)		ΠÌ	ŤŦ			ĔŦŦŦ	Ť	
-		SILTY SAND - brown, moist to wet													++++		
-1															++++	$\left  \right $	
_															$\square$		
															$\square$		
-2															$\square$		
-															$\square$		
-3															++++		
															$\square$		
															$\square$		
-4																	
-															$\left  \right $		
5															╞╪╪╪┿		
	5.8														$\left  + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + +$		
-6		CLATET SILT - grey, trace sand, still, moist	111														
-																	
-7			KK														
			11														
-						Q1	150	11									
-8							430										
	8.5	SAND - brown, fine grained, trace silt.															
-9		compact, wet			//												
-	9.6	- sandy sincers encountered near 9.1 m bys			ss	5 S2	450	24						•			
-10		End of Borenole at 9.6 m bgs.															
-																	
-11																	
-12			1														
			1	I		SAM	I IPLE I	EGEND	)								
NOT	<u>ES</u>						AS Aug	ger Sam	ple	SS	Spli	it Sp	oon		ST She	elby T	ube
1) B	orehole L	og interpretation requires assistance by EXP before	ore use	e by of	thers			ore (eg. STS	. вQ, N	J, et	.c.)			Ľ	vin Vai	ne Sa	mple
2) bo	na must t as denote	be read in conjunction with EXP Report LON-0007 es below ground surface.	18542-	GE.		GS	pecific	Gravity	С	Cons	solic	datio	n				

Borenole Log interpretation requires assistance by EXP before use by other and must be read in conjunction with EXP Report LON-00018542-GE.
bgs denotes below ground surface.
No significant methane gas concentration was detected upon completion.
Water Level Readings: Mar 7, 2022 - 8.33 m bgs Mar 29, 2022 - 8.27 m bgs May 11, 2022 - 8.29 m bgs

▲ Artesian (see Notes)

▼ Measured

CD Consolidated Drained Triaxial CU Consolidated Undrained Triaxial

UU Unconsolidated Undrained Triaxial UC Unconfined Compression DS Direct Shear

H Hydrometer

S Sieve Analysis **γ** Unit Weight P Field Permeability K Lab Permeability

WATER LEVELS ⊈ Apparent

**EXP Services Inc.** 

Client: Victoria Sanderson Project Name: Proposed Lot Severance – 2 Park Crescent, Poplar Hill, ON Project Number: LON-00018542-GE Date: August 17, 2022

# **Appendix A – Laboratory 'Certificate of Analysis' Reports**





Your Project #: 18542 Site#: 2 PARK CRESCENT Site Location: POPLAR HILL Your C.O.C. #: n/a

#### Attention: Eric Buchanan

exp Services Inc London Branch 15701 Robin's Hill Rd Unit 2 London, ON CANADA N5V 0A5

> Report Date: 2022/02/15 Report #: R7006129 Version: 1 - Final

## **CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS**

#### **BUREAU VERITAS JOB #: C237922** Received: 2022/02/10, 15:21

Sample Matrix: Water # Samples Received: 2

		Date	Date		
Analyses	Quantity	/ Extracted	Analyzed	Laboratory Method	Analytical Method
Nitrate & Nitrite as Nitrogen in Water (1)	2	N/A	2022/02/15	CAM SOP-00440	SM 23 4500-NO3I/NO2B

#### **Remarks:**

Bureau Veritas is accredited to ISO/IEC 17025 for specific parameters on scopes of accreditation. Unless otherwise noted, procedures used by Bureau Veritas are based upon recognized Provincial, Federal or US method compendia such as CCME, MELCC, EPA, APHA.

All work recorded herein has been done in accordance with procedures and practices ordinarily exercised by professionals in Bureau Veritas' profession using accepted testing methodologies, quality assurance and quality control procedures (except where otherwise agreed by the client and Bureau Veritas in writing). All data is in statistical control and has met quality control and method performance criteria unless otherwise noted. All method blanks are reported; unless indicated otherwise, associated sample data are not blank corrected. Where applicable, unless otherwise noted, Measurement Uncertainty has not been accounted for when stating conformity to the referenced standard.

Bureau Veritas liability is limited to the actual cost of the requested analyses, unless otherwise agreed in writing. There is no other warranty expressed or implied. Bureau Veritas has been retained to provide analysis of samples provided by the Client using the testing methodology referenced in this report. Interpretation and use of test results are the sole responsibility of the Client and are not within the scope of services provided by Bureau Veritas, unless otherwise agreed in writing. Bureau Veritas is not responsible for the accuracy or any data impacts, that result from the information provided by the customer or their agent.

Solid sample results, except biota, are based on dry weight unless otherwise indicated. Organic analyses are not recovery corrected except for isotope dilution methods

Results relate to samples tested. When sampling is not conducted by Bureau Veritas, results relate to the supplied samples tested.

This Certificate shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

Reference Method suffix "m" indicates test methods incorporate validated modifications from specific reference methods to improve performance.

\* RPDs calculated using raw data. The rounding of final results may result in the apparent difference.

(1) Values for calculated parameters may not appear to add up due to rounding of raw data and significant figures.

Bureau Veritas 6740 Campobello Road, Mississauga, Ontario, L5N 2L8 Tel: (905) 817-5700 Toll-Free: 800-563-6266 Fax: (905) 817-5777 www.bvlabs.com

Page 1 of 8



Your Project #: 18542 Site#: 2 PARK CRESCENT Site Location: POPLAR HILL Your C.O.C. #: n/a

#### Attention: Eric Buchanan

exp Services Inc London Branch 15701 Robin's Hill Rd Unit 2 London, ON CANADA N5V 0A5

> Report Date: 2022/02/15 Report #: R7006129 Version: 1 - Final

## **CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS**

#### BUREAU VERITAS JOB #: C237922 Received: 2022/02/10, 15:21

**Encryption Key** 

Please direct all questions regarding this Certificate of Analysis to your Project Manager. Christine Gripton, Senior Project Manager Email: Christine.Gripton@bureauveritas.com Phone# (519)652-9444

-----

This report has been generated and distributed using a secure automated process.

Bureau Veritas has procedures in place to guard against improper use of the electronic signature and have the required "signatories", as per ISO/IEC 17025, signing the reports. For Service Group specific validation please refer to the Validation Signature Page.

> Total Cover Pages : 2 Page 2 of 8 Bureau Veritas 6740 Campobello Road, Mississauga, Ontario, L5N 2L8 Tel: (905) 817-5700 Toll-Free: 800-563-6266 Fax: (905) 817-5777 www.bvlabs.com



## **RESULTS OF ANALYSES OF WATER**

Bureau Veritas ID		RVM875	RVM876		
Sampling Date		2022/02/10	2022/02/10		
COC Number		n/a	n/a		
	UNITS	BH1	BH2	RDL	QC Batch
Inorganics					
Nitrate (N)	mg/L	0.29	0.25	0.10	7832928
RDL = Reportable Detection L	imit				
QC Batch = Quality Control Ba	atch				

Page 3 of 8 Bureau Veritas 6740 Campobello Road, Mississauga, Ontario, LSN 2L8 Tel: (905) 817-5700 Toll-Free: 800-563-6266 Fax: (905) 817-5777 www.bvlabs.com



## **TEST SUMMARY**

Bureau Veritas ID: Sample ID: Matrix:	RVM875 BH1 Water					Collected: Shipped: Received:	2022/02/10 2022/02/10
Test Description		Instrumentation	Batch	Extracted	Date Analyzed	Analyst	
Nitrate & Nitrite as Nitro	gen in Water	LACH	7832928	N/A	2022/02/15	Chandra N	landlal
Bureau Veritas ID: Sample ID: Matrix:	RVM876 BH2 Water					Collected: Shipped: Received:	2022/02/10 2022/02/10
Test Description		Instrumentation	Batch	Extracted	Date Analyzed	Analyst	
Nitrate & Nitrite as Nitro	gen in Water	LACH	7832928	N/A	2022/02/15	Chandra N	landlal



## **GENERAL COMMENTS**

Each temperature is the average of up to three cooler temperatures taken at receipt

Package 1 8.0°C

Results relate only to the items tested.

Page 5 of 8 Bureau Veritas 6740 Campobello Road, Mississauga, Ontario, L5N 2L8 Tel: (905) 817-5700 Toll-Free: 800-563-6266 Fax: (905) 817-5777 www.bvlabs.com



## **QUALITY ASSURANCE REPORT**

exp Services Inc Client Project #: 18542 Site Location: POPLAR HILL Sampler Initials: MB

			Matrix Spike		SPIKED	BLANK	Method B	lank	RPD	
QC Batch	Parameter	Date	% Recovery	QC Limits	% Recovery	QC Limits	Value	UNITS	Value (%)	QC Limits
7832928	Nitrate (N)	2022/02/15	106	80 - 120	104	80 - 120	<0.10	mg/L	NC	20
Duplicate: Pa	ired analysis of a separate portion of the same sample.	Used to evaluate t	he variance in t	he measurem	ent.					

Matrix Spike: A sample to which a known amount of the analyte of interest has been added. Used to evaluate sample matrix interference.

Spiked Blank: A blank matrix sample to which a known amount of the analyte, usually from a second source, has been added. Used to evaluate method accuracy.

Method Blank: A blank matrix containing all reagents used in the analytical procedure. Used to identify laboratory contamination.

NC (Duplicate RPD): The duplicate RPD was not calculated. The concentration in the sample and/or duplicate was too low to permit a reliable RPD calculation (absolute difference <= 2x RDL).

Page 6 of 8 Bureau Veritas 6740 Campobello Road, Mississauga, Ontario, L5N 2L8 Tel: (905) 817-5700 Toll-Free: 800-563-6266 Fax: (905) 817-5777 www.bvlabs.com



#### VALIDATION SIGNATURE PAGE

The analytical data and all QC contained in this report were reviewed and validated by:



Ewa Pranjic, M.Sc., C.Chem, Scientific Specialist

Bureau Veritas has procedures in place to guard against improper use of the electronic signature and have the required "signatories", as per ISO/IEC 17025, signing the reports. For Service Group specific validation please refer to the Validation Signature Page.

DE	AID	IN I	01	ID/	140
1C	<b>UU</b>	114 1	JUI	เมเ	JN

Invoice Information		Report In	nformation (	if differs fr	om invo	ice)		1	Project In	formation (wher	e applicable)		Turnaround Time (TAT) Required
пралу Name:	Company	Name:	G	XP				Quota	tion #: 2	Park	Crea	ont	Regular TAT (5-7 days) Most analyses
tact Name:	Contact N	lame:	Find	Ru	h	nar		PO #	AFF#		Line	LIN	PLEASE PROVIDE ADVANCE NOTICE FOR RUSH PROJ
ress:	Address:	~	11		101	Tet		Projec	# 1	8547	1.		Rush TAT (Surcharges will be applied)
				nin (		1947		Site Lo	cation: Pe	plac H	till	21	1 Day 2 Days 3-4 Days
ne:Fax:	Phone:	i de collecte		Fax:	1 Wile	wori bi	i yan	Site #:	1	1		1153	
ul:	Email: (	Sric. Bu	chance	@C	XP	car	5	Site Lo	cation Province	" I O	N,	3/2	Date Required:
OE REGULATED DRINKING WATER OR WATER INTENDED FOR HUMAN CD	NSUMPTION MUST BE SUBMITTED	ON THE BUREAU VER	NTAS LABORAT	ORIES' DRINA	UNG WATE	R CHAN O	F CUSTOD	Sample	d By: Ma	rella	B	The state	Rush Confirmation #:
Regulation 153	Other Reg	ulations				-		Anal	ysis Requested				LABORATORY USE ONLY
Table 2 Ind/Comm Coarse	MISA Storm	ry Sewer Bylaw Sewer Bylaw	Ex Ane	14 R					.1.1				CUSTODY SEAL
Table 3 Agri/ Other	PWQO Region	1		/ crvi								10.0	Present Intact
Table	REG 558 (MIN. 3 DAY	TAT REQUIRED)		als / He		1	8	1					NN 8,8,8
TOWNER (TERSE CIRCLE) TYN	REG 406 Table			MITTER Met			RGAN	5	~				NN 13/3
SAMPLES MUST REVENT COOL ( < 10 °C ) FROM TIME OF		TO DUOPAULUES		IS SUB	11		& INC	METAU	-2			NALYZ	
SAME LES MOST DE REPTEODE ( < 10 C ) PROM TIME OF	SAMPLING ONTIL DELIVERY	TO BUREAU VER	IIAS	TAINEF ERED (	t.	Z.	AETALS	AETALS	12		L L L	NOT A	CODLING MEDIA PRESENT: Y / N
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION	DATE SAMPLED (YYYY/MM/DD)	TIME SAMPLED (HH:MM)	MATRIX	OF CON	EX/ PHG	G P2-	5 153 A	A ES1 5	×	FEE		00-00	COMMENTS
RUI	malatha	PIAA	(1.)	0 H	E .	Hd OA	RE	RE			+++	웃	Connerra
-DILL	10210410	TVI	2W			+	+		M	$\left  \right $		1000	
0112	V	V	V			+	+	_	X				
			-				++						
			_			_		1				1200	
												17	
	1.			1									10-Feb-22 15:21
													Christine Gripton
													C237922
				191		-							0101711
RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature/Print)	DATE: (YYYY/MM/DD)	TIME: (HH:MI	M)	REG	CEIVED B	Y: (Signa	ture/Prin	nt)	DATE: (	YYYY/MM/DD)	TIME: (H	IH:MM)	RJM ENV-1569
M. B. Hindusk	and halin	13, 16, 10			4	60	2 1	Rai	2022	12110	15	21	
Jaco Margin P	and		1	0	~	+ 11	2 1	n oai	1022	1 1	1	-1	-
	1 - Lander -		the	is.	DI	PIK	AS	SING	HZOZ	11 20 5	17:	35	



Your Project #: 18542 Site Location: 2 PARK CRES Your C.O.C. #: 868519-01-01

#### Attention: Eric Buchanan

exp Services Inc London Branch 15701 Robin's Hill Rd Unit 2 London, ON CANADA N5V 0A5

> Report Date: 2022/03/14 Report #: R7042487 Version: 1 - Final

## **CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS**

#### BUREAU VERITAS JOB #: C261214 Received: 2022/03/08, 08:30

Sample Matrix: Water # Samples Received: 2

		Date	Date		
Analyses	Quantity	/ Extracted	Analyzed	Laboratory Method	Analytical Method
Nitrate & Nitrite as Nitrogen in Water (1)	2	N/A	2022/03/12	CAM SOP-00440	SM 23 4500-NO3I/NO2B

#### Remarks:

Bureau Veritas is accredited to ISO/IEC 17025 for specific parameters on scopes of accreditation. Unless otherwise noted, procedures used by Bureau Veritas are based upon recognized Provincial, Federal or US method compendia such as CCME, MELCC, EPA, APHA.

All work recorded herein has been done in accordance with procedures and practices ordinarily exercised by professionals in Bureau Veritas' profession using accepted testing methodologies, quality assurance and quality control procedures (except where otherwise agreed by the client and Bureau Veritas in writing). All data is in statistical control and has met quality control and method performance criteria unless otherwise noted. All method blanks are reported; unless indicated otherwise, associated sample data are not blank corrected. Where applicable, unless otherwise noted, Measurement Uncertainty has not been accounted for when stating conformity to the referenced standard.

Bureau Veritas liability is limited to the actual cost of the requested analyses, unless otherwise agreed in writing. There is no other warranty expressed or implied. Bureau Veritas has been retained to provide analysis of samples provided by the Client using the testing methodology referenced in this report. Interpretation and use of test results are the sole responsibility of the Client and are not within the scope of services provided by Bureau Veritas, unless otherwise agreed in writing. Bureau Veritas is not responsible for the accuracy or any data impacts, that result from the information provided by the customer or their agent.

Solid sample results, except biota, are based on dry weight unless otherwise indicated. Organic analyses are not recovery corrected except for isotope dilution methods.

Results relate to samples tested. When sampling is not conducted by Bureau Veritas, results relate to the supplied samples tested.

This Certificate shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

Reference Method suffix "m" indicates test methods incorporate validated modifications from specific reference methods to improve performance.

\* RPDs calculated using raw data. The rounding of final results may result in the apparent difference.

(1) Values for calculated parameters may not appear to add up due to rounding of raw data and significant figures.



Your Project #: 18542 Site Location: 2 PARK CRES Your C.O.C. #: 868519-01-01

#### Attention: Eric Buchanan

exp Services Inc London Branch 15701 Robin's Hill Rd Unit 2 London, ON CANADA N5V 0A5

> Report Date: 2022/03/14 Report #: R7042487 Version: 1 - Final

## **CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS**

#### BUREAU VERITAS JOB #: C261214 Received: 2022/03/08, 08:30

**Encryption Key** 

Please direct all questions regarding this Certificate of Analysis to your Project Manager. Christine Gripton, Senior Project Manager Email: Christine.Gripton@bureauveritas.com Phone# (519)652-9444

-----

This report has been generated and distributed using a secure automated process.

Bureau Veritas has procedures in place to guard against improper use of the electronic signature and have the required "signatories", as per ISO/IEC 17025, signing the reports. For Service Group specific validation please refer to the Validation Signature Page.



## **RESULTS OF ANALYSES OF WATER**

Bureau Veritas ID		SAQ298	SAQ299								
Sampling Date		2022/03/07	2022/03/07								
COC Number		868519-01-01	868519-01-01								
UNITS MW1 MW2 RDL QC Bate											
Inorganics											
Nitrate (N)	mg/L	<0.10	<0.10	0.10	7872914						
RDL = Reportable Detection Limit											
QC Batch = Quality Control Batch											
QC Batch = Quality Control Ba	atch										

Page 3 of 8 Bureau Veritas 6740 Campobello Road, Mississauga, Ontario, LSN 2L8 Tel: (905) 817-5700 Toll-Free: 800-563-6266 Fax: (905) 817-5777 www.bvlabs.com



## **TEST SUMMARY**

Bureau Veritas ID: Sample ID: Matrix:	SAQ298 MW1 Water					Collected: Shipped: Received:	2022/03/07 2022/03/08
Test Description		Instrumentation	Batch	Extracted	Date Analyzed	Analyst	
Nitrate & Nitrite as Nitro	gen in Water	LACH	7872914	N/A	2022/03/12	Nimarta S	ingh
Bureau Veritas ID: Sample ID: Matrix:	SAQ299 MW2 Water					Collected: Shipped: Received:	2022/03/07 2022/03/08
Test Description		Instrumentation	Batch	Extracted	Date Analyzed	Analyst	
Nitrate & Nitrite as Nitro	gen in Water	LACH	7872914	N/A	2022/03/12	Nimarta S	ingh

Page 4 of 8 Bureau Veritas 6740 Campobello Road, Mississauga, Ontario, L5N 2L8 Tel: (905) 817-5700 Toll-Free: 800-563-6266 Fax: (905) 817-5777 www.bvlabs.com



## **GENERAL COMMENTS**

Each temperature is the average of up to three cooler temperatures taken at receipt

Package 1 0.7°C

Results relate only to the items tested.

Page 5 of 8 Bureau Veritas 6740 Campobello Road, Mississauga, Ontario, L5N 2L8 Tel: (905) 817-5700 Toll-Free: 800-563-6266 Fax: (905) 817-5777 www.bvlabs.com



## QUALITY ASSURANCE REPORT

exp Services Inc Client Project #: 18542 Site Location: 2 PARK CRES Sampler Initials: MB

			Matrix	Spike	SPIKED	BLANK	Method B	lank	RPD			
QC Batch	Parameter	Date	% Recovery	QC Limits	% Recovery	QC Limits	Value	UNITS	Value (%)	QC Limits		
7872914	Nitrate (N)	2022/03/12	97	80 - 120	99	80 - 120	<0.10	mg/L	0.99	20		
Duplicate: Pai	ired analysis of a separate portion of the same sample. I	Jsed to evaluate t	he variance in t	he measurem	ent.					-		
Matrix Spike:	A sample to which a known amount of the analyte of in	terest has been ad	dded. Used to e	valuate sampl	e matrix interfe	erence.						
Spiked Blank:	A blank matrix sample to which a known amount of the	analyte, usually fr	om a second so	ource, has bee	n added. Used t	to evaluate me	thod accuracy.					

Method Blank: A blank matrix containing all reagents used in the analytical procedure. Used to identify laboratory contamination.

Page 6 of 8 Bureau Veritas 6740 Campobello Road, Mississauga, Ontario, L5N 2L8 Tel: (905) 817-5700 Toll-Free: 800-563-6266 Fax: (905) 817-5777 www.bvlabs.com



#### VALIDATION SIGNATURE PAGE

The analytical data and all QC contained in this report were reviewed and validated by:



Ewa Pranjic, M.Sc., C.Chem, Scientific Specialist

Bureau Veritas has procedures in place to guard against improper use of the electronic signature and have the required "signatories", as per ISO/IEC 17025, signing the reports. For Service Group specific validation please refer to the Validation Signature Page.

		Bureau Veritas 6740 Campobello Ro	oad, Mississauga, Ont	ario Canada L5	N 2L8 Tel (905) 817-5	700 Toll-free.800	-563-6266 Fax:(	905) 817-5	5777 www	bvna.com		RE(	C'D II	N LO	NDC	DN	CHAIN	OF CUST	ODY RECORD	Page of
	INV	OICE TO:				REPO	ORT TO:						PROJECT	TINFORM	ATION:				Laboratory Use	Only:
Company M	ame: #28124 exp Serv	ices Inc		Comp	any Name:			4			uotation #	#:	B9171	8	12				Bureau Veritas Job #:	Bottle Order #:
Attention:	Accounts Payable			Atten	tion: Kell D	Subbin Ec	ic Bu	drune	345	P	.0.#		_			0 017				
Address:	15/01 Robin's Hill	Rd Unit 2		Addre						P	roject		KCH	100890	5	854	L			868519
	(510) 063 2000	A5	(640) 002 4452		-			_		P	roject Nar	me:	24	ork i	res		_		COC #:	Project Manager:
Tel: Email:	AP@exp.com, Ka	Fax: en.Burke@exp.	(519) 963-1152 .com	Tel: Email	kelli.de	bbin@exp.co	m enc.	char-e	AB	42.00m s	lite #: Campled B	By:	Ma	ally f	3				C#868519-01-01	Christine Gripton
MOE	REGULATED DRINKING	WATER OR WA	TER INTENDED	FOR HUMAN	CONSUMPTION	MUST BE				ANAL	YSIS REC	DUESTED	(PLEASE B	E SPECIFI	C)				Turnaround Time (TAT) R	equired:
12	SUBMITTED ON TH	E BUREAU VER	ITAS DRINKING	WATER CHA	IN OF CUSTODY			ĝ										Den la 10	Please provide advance notice for	or rush projects
Re	gulation 153 (2011)		Other Regulation	5	Special In	structions	rice	liten										(will be applie	tandard) IAI: d if Rush TAT is not specified)	K
Table 1	Res/Park Medium/	Fine CCME	Sanitary Sewe	r Bylaw			sec	de de		1 1								Standard TAT	= 5-7 Working days for most tests	Д
Table 2	Ind/Comm Coarse	Reg 558.	Storm Sewer B	lylaw			olea g / C	ve (l	5	h n l								Please note:	Standard TAT for certain tests such as B	OD and Dioxins/Furans are > 5
Table		MISA	Municipality				) pe	suar	Wate	V		- 1						days - contact	t your Project Manager for details.	
	The system	Other	Reg 406 Tabl		-		tals	bret	face	0								Job Specific	c Rush TAT (if applies to entire subn	nission)
	Include Criterie		A		-		Me	Co	Sur	X			·					Rush Confirm	nation Number:	
H	Include Criteria	on Certificate of A	Analysis (Y/N)? _			1 10000	- 19	- dV	AP.	2								# of Bollies	(0	all lab for #)
	Sample Barcode Ladel	Sample (Locatio	n) Identification	Date Sample	d Time Sampled	Matrix		- NA	- X	~								WOI DOMAG	Comm	ents
1		Mill		2027	AM	GW				X								l.		
2		MWW2		1	11	V				X								111		
				~														I.		
3																				
									<u> </u>											
1																				
										+ +						7		I		
5																				
									-									08-Mar	-22 08:30	
0																	Chris	tine Gri	Dton	
											-	- 1		-	-	— <b>I</b> II	111111			-
																	C	261214	1	
									-									-	•	
Ů.																VE	sV	ENV	-1577	
9									1											
10																-			~	
																			On Ice	2
20	* RELINQUISHED BY: (Sig	nature/Print)	Date: (YY/I	MM/DD)	Time	RECEIVED	BY: (Signature/	Print)		Date: (YY/MM	W/DD)	Ti	me	# jars u	used and			Labora	tory Use Only	
1.11/	and 1/2/ Wor	eli B	22/03	107		-	SWE	he Bi	n' i	2022/3	18	8:	30	not su	Ibmitted	Time S	Sensitive	Temperat	ure (°C) on Recei Custody S	eal Yes No
14	× 1 4.					10	m	8		2011/01	108	17:	.90					1,1	, 0 Intact	2
* UNLESS O	THERWISE AGREED TO IN WRI	TING, WORK SUBMIT	TED ON THIS CHAIN	OF CUSTODY IS	SUBJECT TO BUREA	U VERITAS'S STA	NDARD TERMS	AND COND	ITIONS. S	SIGNING OF TH	IS CHAIN	OF CUSTO	DY DOCUM	ENTIS	-			14	White:	Bureau Veritas Yellow: Client
. IT IS THE F	RESPONSIBILITY OF THE RELIN	QUISHER TO ENSUR	E THE ACCURACY OF	F THE CHAIN OF	CUSTODY RECORD	AN INCOMPLETE	CHAIN OF CUST	ODY MAY	RESULT		TAT DEL	AVS /	131	/	SAMPLES	MUST BE	KEPT CO	OL( < 10° C )	FROM TIME OF SAMPLING	1 1 10/10
** SAMPLE	CONTAINER PRESERVATION	OLD TIME AND DAG	KAGE INFORMATION	CAN DE VIEW						THE TOPL	AT DEL	unito. /	191	(		UNT	IIL DELIVE	RY TO BUREA	U VERITAS	# 41866 ]
		THE PHO PAG	IN ON IN ON IN TON	SAN DE VIEVVE	DAT MMM.BVNA.COM	ALSOURCES/CI	MINOP-C0310	UT-FORMS	•		Second 11.1					SILE,		E L'Italia		



Your Project #: 18542 Site Location: 2 PARK CRES Your C.O.C. #: 869659-01-01

#### Attention: Eric Buchanan

exp Services Inc London Branch 15701 Robin's Hill Rd Unit 2 London, ON CANADA N5V 0A5

> Report Date: 2022/04/04 Report #: R7072531 Version: 1 - Final

## **CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS**

#### BUREAU VERITAS JOB #: C284106 Received: 2022/03/30, 10:35

Sample Matrix: Water # Samples Received: 2

		Date	Date		
Analyses	Quantity	y Extracted	Analyzed	Laboratory Method	Analytical Method
Nitrate & Nitrite as Nitrogen in Water (1)	2	N/A	2022/04/04	CAM SOP-00440	SM 23 4500-NO3I/NO2B

#### Remarks:

Bureau Veritas is accredited to ISO/IEC 17025 for specific parameters on scopes of accreditation. Unless otherwise noted, procedures used by Bureau Veritas are based upon recognized Provincial, Federal or US method compendia such as CCME, MELCC, EPA, APHA.

All work recorded herein has been done in accordance with procedures and practices ordinarily exercised by professionals in Bureau Veritas' profession using accepted testing methodologies, quality assurance and quality control procedures (except where otherwise agreed by the client and Bureau Veritas in writing). All data is in statistical control and has met quality control and method performance criteria unless otherwise noted. All method blanks are reported; unless indicated otherwise, associated sample data are not blank corrected. Where applicable, unless otherwise noted, Measurement Uncertainty has not been accounted for when stating conformity to the referenced standard.

Bureau Veritas liability is limited to the actual cost of the requested analyses, unless otherwise agreed in writing. There is no other warranty expressed or implied. Bureau Veritas has been retained to provide analysis of samples provided by the Client using the testing methodology referenced in this report. Interpretation and use of test results are the sole responsibility of the Client and are not within the scope of services provided by Bureau Veritas, unless otherwise agreed in writing. Bureau Veritas is not responsible for the accuracy or any data impacts, that result from the information provided by the customer or their agent.

Solid sample results, except biota, are based on dry weight unless otherwise indicated. Organic analyses are not recovery corrected except for isotope dilution methods.

Results relate to samples tested. When sampling is not conducted by Bureau Veritas, results relate to the supplied samples tested.

This Certificate shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

Reference Method suffix "m" indicates test methods incorporate validated modifications from specific reference methods to improve performance.

\* RPDs calculated using raw data. The rounding of final results may result in the apparent difference.

(1) Values for calculated parameters may not appear to add up due to rounding of raw data and significant figures.



Your Project #: 18542 Site Location: 2 PARK CRES Your C.O.C. #: 869659-01-01

#### Attention: Eric Buchanan

exp Services Inc London Branch 15701 Robin's Hill Rd Unit 2 London, ON CANADA N5V 0A5

> Report Date: 2022/04/04 Report #: R7072531 Version: 1 - Final

## **CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS**

#### BUREAU VERITAS JOB #: C284106 Received: 2022/03/30, 10:35

**Encryption Key** 

Please direct all questions regarding this Certificate of Analysis to your Project Manager. Christine Gripton, Senior Project Manager Email: Christine.Gripton@bureauveritas.com Phone# (519)652-9444

-----

This report has been generated and distributed using a secure automated process.

Bureau Veritas has procedures in place to guard against improper use of the electronic signature and have the required "signatories", as per ISO/IEC 17025, signing the reports. For Service Group specific validation please refer to the Validation Signature Page.



## **RESULTS OF ANALYSES OF WATER**

Bureau Veritas ID		SFS263	SFS264		
Sampling Date		2022/03/29	2022/03/29		
COC Number		869659-01-01	869659-01-01		
	UNITS	MW1	MW2	RDL	QC Batch
Inorganics	-				
Nitrate (N)	mg/L	<0.10	<0.10	0.10	7914922
RDL = Reportable Detection L	imit				
QC Batch = Quality Control Ba	ntch				

Page 3 of 8 Bureau Veritas 6740 Campobello Road, Mississauga, Ontario, LSN 2L8 Tel: (905) 817-5700 Toll-Free: 800-563-6266 Fax: (905) 817-5777 www.bvlabs.com



## **TEST SUMMARY**

Bureau Veritas ID: Sample ID:	SFS263 MW1					Collected: Shipped:	2022/03/29
Matrix:	Water					Received:	2022/03/30
Test Description		Instrumentation	Batch	Extracted	Date Analyzed	Analyst	
Nitrate & Nitrite as Nitro	gen in Water	LACH	7914922	N/A	2022/04/04	Samuel La	w
Bureau Veritas ID: Sample ID: Matrix:	SFS264 MW2 Water					Collected: Shipped: Received:	2022/03/29 2022/03/30
Test Description		Instrumentation	Batch	Extracted	Date Analyzed	Analyst	
Nitrate & Nitrite as Nitro	gen in Water	LACH	7914922	N/A	2022/04/04	Samuel La	W



## **GENERAL COMMENTS**

Each temperature is the average of up to three cooler temperatures taken at receipt

Package 1 3.7°C

Results relate only to the items tested.

Page 5 of 8 Bureau Veritas 6740 Campobello Road, Mississauga, Ontario, L5N 2L8 Tel: (905) 817-5700 Toll-Free: 800-563-6266 Fax: (905) 817-5777 www.bvlabs.com



## QUALITY ASSURANCE REPORT

exp Services Inc Client Project #: 18542 Site Location: 2 PARK CRES Sampler Initials: MB

			Matrix Spike SPIKED BLANK		Method B	lank	RPD			
QC Batch	Parameter	Date	% Recovery	QC Limits	% Recovery	QC Limits	Value	UNITS	Value (%)	QC Limits
7914922	Nitrate (N)	2022/04/04	95	80 - 120	102	80 - 120	<0.10	mg/L	0.68	20
Duplicate: Pai	ired analysis of a separate portion of the same sample. I	Jsed to evaluate t	he variance in t	he measurem	ent.					
Matrix Spike:	A sample to which a known amount of the analyte of in	terest has been ac	dded. Used to e	valuate sampl	e matrix interfe	rence.				
Spiked Blank:	A blank matrix sample to which a known amount of the	analyte, usually fr	om a second so	ource, has bee	n added. Used t	o evaluate me	thod accuracy.			

Method Blank: A blank matrix containing all reagents used in the analytical procedure. Used to identify laboratory contamination.

Page 6 of 8 Bureau Veritas 6740 Campobello Road, Mississauga, Ontario, L5N 2L8 Tel: (905) 817-5700 Toll-Free: 800-563-6266 Fax: (905) 817-5777 www.bvlabs.com



#### VALIDATION SIGNATURE PAGE

The analytical data and all QC contained in this report were reviewed and validated by:

Anastassia Hamanov, Scientific Specialist

Bureau Veritas has procedures in place to guard against improper use of the electronic signature and have the required "signatories", as per ISO/IEC 17025, signing the reports. For Service Group specific validation please refer to the Validation Signature Page.

BUREAU VERITAS			a, maalaadiga, Offi	uno variada CON 20	ro 191(900) 01/-0	100 100-free:800-	003-6266 Fax.(	905) 817-5	777 www.t	bvna com		DIM	UNNU	N				
	#29124	NVOICE TO:				REPO	RT TO:				PROJECT INFORMATION:						Laboratory Use	Only:
any Name:	Accounts Pavat	le		Company	Name:		01		-	Qu	otation #:	B91	718				Bureau Veritas Job #:	Bottle Order #:
SS:	15701 Robin's H	lill Rd Unit 2		Attention	A SHI DI	Soen (Svi	Clouchan	en	-	P.C	). #.	KO	1700000075	10	00117	-		
	London ON N5	0A5	_	Address						Pro Pro	oject:	5	Day 10	12	074C		COC #:	Project Manager:
	(519) 963-3000	Fax	519) 963-1152	Tel:			Fax,		1	Site	e#:	~	POVIC	us.		E HILLING		Christine Grinton
IOF DEO	AP@exp.com, P	aren.Burke@exp.c	om	Email:	kelli,do	bbin@exp.col	m Gric.b	Victorial	2.exp	ich Sa	mpled By:		April	-VS	3		C#869659-01-01	Granaure Granaur
UE REG	SUBMITTED ON	G WATER OR WATE	ER INTENDED F AS DRINKING V	OR HUMAN CO	ONSUMPTION	MUST BE				ANALY	SIS REQU	ESTED (PLEAS	É BE SPECIFIC)				Turnaround Time (TAT) Please provide advance police	Required:
Regulatio	n 153 (2011)		Other Regulations		Canalat In		de):	ored)								Regular (S	tandard) TAT:	(
e1 🗌	Res/Park Mediu	m/Fine CCME	Sanitary Sewer	Bylaw	opecial in	structions	< a	4 LE		SS .						(will be applied	d if Rush TAT is not specified):	
e2	Ind/Comm Coars	e Reg 558.	Storm Sewer By	ylaw			lease	e (La		ICPN						Standard TAT	= 5-7 Working days for most tests Standard TAT for certain tests such as	s BOD and Dioxins/Furans are
es [] e	Agri/Other For R	SC MISA	Municipality		10.00		d) pa	ensiv	Water	is by	(0					days - contact	your Project Manager for details	
		Other	Reg 406 Table				iltere	npret	face	Meta	言					Job Specific	Rush TAT (if applies to entire su	bmission) Time Required:
	Include Criter	a on Certificate of An	nalysis (Y/N)?				Me Me	- Cor	- Sur	Itered	E					Rush Confirm	ation Number	
Sample	Barcode Label	Sample (Location)	Identification	Date Sampled	Time Sampled	Matrix	Ľ.	SCAp	SCAP	A L	2					# of Bottles	Com	(call (ab for #)
		MW		22/03/29	PM	GV		u	L.		X					1		
		1041.07		1	j)	1				1	N					1		
		VOIDE		~	0	0					M			-				
						( ) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·												
												- ' -			_			
_							1.0					1		4				
												7	30-Mar	-22 1	0.			
												Chr	istine Gri	44 I	0:35			
														lille				
								-				C	284106		14			
												ATM	ENT-					
													- TOV	1736	Р. , I			-
	INOUR PROVIDE																Op	Læ
RE	LINQUISHED BY: (S	Ignature/Print)	Date: (YY/M	M/DD) Tim	00	RECEIVED	3Y: (Signature/I	Print)		Date: (YY/MM/	DD)	Time	# jars use not subr	ed and nitted		Labora	tory Use Only	
51 2NY	K		66/03/	0		In	mi	Sen	2	2022/3/	30	10:35	_		Time Sensitive	Temperat	ure (°C) on Recei Custod	ent Yes
					EIC.	In. m	VIDHIE	SHIA	AD	(22103)	30	17:35			1	4.3	, Y Inta	ici 🔰